
277334-2020 Page 1/5

II.1.4.

II.1.3.

II.1.2.

II.1.1.

II.1.

I.5.

I.4.

I.1.

See the notice on TED website 277334-2020 - Result
Hungary-Budapest: Car park management services
OJ S 114/2020 15/06/2020
Contract award notice
Services

Legal Basis:
Directive 2014/24/EU

Section I: Contracting authority

Name and addresses
Official name: Budapest Főváros XIV. Kerület Zugló Önkormányzata
National registration number: EKRSZ_52150953
Postal address: Pétervárad utca 2.
Town: Budapest
NUTS code: HU110 Budapest
Postal code: 1145
Country: Hungary
Contact person: Varga Dóra Katalin
E-mail: drvarga@vddr.hu
Telephone: +36 17880856
Fax: +36 17880856

:Internet address(es)
Main address: https://www.zuglo.hu/

Type of the contracting authority
Regional or local authority

Main activity
General public services

Section II: Object

Scope of the procurement

Title
Park.automaták beszerzés,üzembe hely.,karbantartás
Reference number: EKR000204242019

Main CPV code
98351000 Car park management services

Type of contract
Services

Short description
1. Nyertes ajánlattevő feladata mindösszesen 76 darab parkoló automata beszerzése, 
leszállítása, telepítése és üzembe helyezése, műszaki jellegű folyamatos üzemeletetése 
(karbantartása) az általa készített telepítési tervnek megfelelően.
A parkoló automaták szállításának és üzembe helyezésének a határideje a szerződéskötéstől 
számított legfeljebb 90 naptári nap (bírálati részszempont).

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/277334-2020
mailto:drvarga@vddr.hu?subject=TED
https://www.zuglo.hu/


277334-2020 Page 2/5

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.

II.1.7.

II.1.6.

A telepítéssel és a működtetésével kapcsolatos feladatokat (karbantartás, hibaelhárítás stb.) a 
műszaki dokumentáció tartalmazza.
2. A Budapest Főváros XIV. Kerület Zugló Önkormányzata közigazgatási területén 76 db 
parkoló automatából álló parkolási rendszer üzemkész állapotának biztosítása, rendszám 
alapú on-line parkolás - összekötve a parkolás ellenőrzési szoftverrel - biztosítása, 
karbantartása, eseti hibaelhárítása, vandalizmusból eredő rongálások javítása, szükség 
szerinti áttelepítések elvégzése az Ajánlatkérő külön megrendelései alapján.

Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

Total value of the procurement
Value excluding VAT: 278 920 000,00 HUF

Description

Additional CPV code(s)
50316000 Maintenance and repair of ticket-issuing machinery, 51214000 Installation services 

, , of parking meter equipment 60000000 Transport services (excl. Waste transport) 63712400 
Parking services

Place of performance
NUTS code: HU110 Budapest
Main site or place of performance: Budapest XIV. kerület

Description of the procurement
1. Nyertes ajánlattevő feladata mindösszesen 76 darab parkoló automata beszerzése, 
leszállítása, telepítése és üzembe helyezése, műszaki jellegű folyamatos üzemeletetése 
(karbantartása) az általa készített telepítési tervnek megfelelően.
A parkoló automaták szállításának és üzembe helyezésének a határideje a szerződéskötéstől 
számított legfeljebb 90 naptári nap (bírálati részszempont).
A telepítéssel és a működtetésével kapcsolatos feladatokat (karbantartás, hibaelhárítás stb.) a 
műszaki dokumentáció tartalmazza.
2. A Budapest Főváros XIV. Kerület Zugló Önkormányzata közigazgatási területén 76 db 
parkoló automatából álló parkolási rendszer üzemkész állapotának biztosítása, rendszám 
alapú on-line parkolás - összekötve a parkolás ellenőrzési szoftverrel - biztosítása, 
karbantartása, eseti hibaelhárítása, vandalizmusból eredő rongálások javítása, szükség 
szerinti áttelepítések elvégzése az Ajánlatkérő külön megrendelései alapján.

Award criteria
Quality criterion - Name: Telepítési határidő (naptári nap) / Weighting: 30
Price - Weighting: 70

Information about options
Options: no

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information
Az Ajánlatkérő az ajánlati ár bírálati részszempontját az alábbi alszempontokra bontja. 1.1. 
Nettó vételár/ automata. Súlyszám 30;
1.2. Nettó üzemeltetési díj/ hó/ automata. Súlyszám 40;



277334-2020 Page 3/5

V.2.2.

V.2.1.

V.2.

IV.2.9.

IV.2.8.

IV.2.1.

IV.2.

IV.1.8.

IV.1.3.

IV.1.1.

IV.1.

1.2.1. Nettó üzemeltetési díj/ hó/ automata jótállás időtartama alatt (24 hónap). Súlyszám 20; 
1.2.2. Nettó üzemeltetési díj/ hó/ automata jótállási időtartamon (24 hónapon) túl. Súlyszám 20.
Adható pont: 1-10

Section IV: Procedure

Description

Type of procedure
Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the Official Journal of 
the European Union in the cases listed below

The works, supplies or services can be provided only by a particular economic operator for the 
following reason:

protection of exclusive rights, including intellectual property rights

Explanation:
A szerződés műszaki-technikai sajátosságok és kizárólagos jogok védelme miatt kizárólag egy 
meghatározott gazdasági szereplővel, az ajánlattételre felhívott C-WARE Kft-vel köthető meg 
(Kbt. 98. § (2) bekedzés c) pont). A Közbeszerzési Hatóság HNT-00058-03-2019. iktatószámú 
döntése alapján a megjelölt hirdetmény nélküli tárgyalásos eljárás jogalapja megalapozott.

Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: no

Administrative information

Previous publication concerning this procedure
Notice number in the OJ S: 2020/S 090-215423

Information about termination of dynamic purchasing system

Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a prior information 
notice

Section V: Award of contract

Contract No: 1/9219-2/2020, 1/9219-3/2020

Title:
Parkoló automaták beszerzése és üzemelt.(karbant.)

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

Award of contract

Date of conclusion of the contract
29/05/2020

Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 1
Number of tenders received from SMEs: 1
Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/215423-2020


277334-2020 Page 4/5

VI.4.4.

VI.4.3.

VI.4.1.

VI.4.

VI.3.

V.2.5.

V.2.4.

V.2.3.

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0
Number of tenders received by electronic means: 1
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: no

Name and address of the contractor
Official name: C-WARE Korlátolt Felelősségű Társaság
National registration number: EKRSZ_48416674
Postal address: Peterdy utca 6.
Town: Budapest
NUTS code: HU110 Budapest
Postal code: 1071
Country: Hungary
E-mail: office@cware.hu
Telephone: +36 302051031
Fax: +36 1413494935
The contractor is an SME: yes

Information on value of the contract/lot
Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: 412 680 000,00 HUF
Total value of the contract/lot: 278 920 000,00 HUF

Information about subcontracting

Section VI: Complementary information

Additional information
A nyertes ajánlattevő adószáma: 14252231-2-42.
A Kbt. 103. § (5) bekezdése alapján az ajánlatkérő a 98. § (2) bekezdés c) pontja szerinti 
hirdetmény nélküli tárgyalásos eljárás alkalmazása esetén legalább tíz nappal a szerződés 
megkötését megelőzően köteles a 137. § (2) bekezdésében meghatározott hirdetményt 
közzétenni, melyre figyelemmel a szerződéskötésre a 137. § (2) bekezdésében meghatározott 
hirdetmény közzétételét követő tíz napon belül nem kerülhet sor. Az Önkéntes előzetes 
átláthatóságra vonatkozó hirdetmény  szám alatt jelent meg a TED-en.2020/S 090-215423

Procedures for review

Review body
Official name: Közbeszerzési Hatóság Közbeszerzési Döntőbizottság
Postal address: Riadó u. 5.
Town: Budapest
Postal code: 1026
Country: Hungary
E-mail: dontobizottsag@kt.hu
Telephone: +36 18828592
Fax: +36 18828593

Review procedure
Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures: 
A Kbt. 148-149. §-ai szerint, különös tekintettel a Kbt. 148. §-ának (3), (5) és (7) 
bekezdéseiben foglaltakra.

mailto:office@cware.hu?subject=TED
https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/215423-2020
mailto:dontobizottsag@kt.hu?subject=TED


277334-2020 Page 5/5

VI.5.

Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained
Official name: Közbeszerzési Hatóság Közbeszerzési Döntőbizottság
Postal address: Riadó u. 5.
Town: Budapest
Postal code: 1026
Country: Hungary
E-mail: dontobizottsag@kt.hu
Telephone: +36 18828592
Fax: +36 18828593

Date of dispatch of this notice
12/06/2020

mailto:dontobizottsag@kt.hu?subject=TED

